
EVRPD Board Meeting Process 
(Adopted 1/22/2013; updated 3-2017) 

Board President: 

1. Calls Meeting to Order
a. Leads the Pledge of Allegiance
b. Moment of Reflection
c. Conflict of Interest Disclosures

Before the meeting commences, the Board President asks:
“Are there any Board Members who need to disclose a conflict of interest related to the agenda
items?”
[If there is a conflict, the Board member explains the conflict and then recuses himself/herself from
the meeting before the Board discusses that agenda item.]

2. Consent Agenda
The consent agenda is considered a single item on the agenda and is approved by a single vote.

Board member 1: I move to approve the consent agenda, as presented. 
Board member 2: I second the motion. 
Board president: There is a motion and a second to approve the consent agenda. 

 All in favor, signify by saying “Aye.” 

 A request to remove an item from the consent agenda: 
Board member: I would like to request that the Item ‘xx” be pulled from the Consent Agenda for 
discussion and placed under the “__” portion of the regular agenda. 
Board president: All in favor of approving the Consent Agenda, minus Item ‘xx’ signify by saying Aye. 

If the vote passes, Item “xx” is discussed as a regular discussion item after the vote. ONLY items moved 
off the consent agenda are held out for discussion. 

3. Approval of Regular (Action) Agenda
4. Citizen and Board Comments
5. Administrative Reports
6. Old Business
7. New Business
8. Further Business
9. Adjournment

Regular Meeting of the EVRPD Board of Directors 
Tuesday, February 17, 2026



  
REGULAR BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

Tuesday, February 17, 2026 – 6:00 P.M. 
660 Community Drive  
Estes Park, CO 80517 

 
  

 The mission of the Estes Valley Recreation and Park District is to enrich lives with quality recreation. 
 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
A. Pledge of Allegiance 
B. Moment of Reflection 
C. Conflict of Interest Disclosures 

2. CONSENT AGENDA 
A. EVRPD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes: 

1. January 20, 2026 Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
B. Estes Valley Trails Committee 

1. November 4, 2025 Estes Valley Trails Committee Meeting Minutes (Approval) 
2. Trails Committee Member Appointment 

C. Staff Reports: 
1. Golf Operations 
2. Recreation Operations 
3. Community Center Operations 
4. Golf Maintenance 
5. Marina Operations 
6. Campground Operations 
7. Human Resources 
8. Marketing and Communications 
9. Project Manager Report 
10. District Maintenance 

D. Financial Reports 
1. January 2026 Consolidated FS & Disbursements 

3. APPROVAL OF REGULAR (ACTION) AGENDA 
4. CITIZEN & BOARD COMMENTS 
5. ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 

A. Executive Director Report 
B. Finance Director Report 

6. OLD BUSINESS 
A. None  

7. NEW BUSINESS 
A. Pool Pump House and Restroom at Mary’s Lake Campground (2026-001) Award (Discussion/Action) 
B. 2026 Employee Incentive Bonus (Discussion/Action) 

8. FURTHER BUSINESS 
A. Meetings to Schedule 

9. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
The Board reserves the right to consider other appropriate items not available at the time the agenda was prepared. 

Michael Fallon, Board Secretary 



February 17, 2026 

   Agenda Item:  2 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Title:   Consent Agenda  

Submitted by:   Tom Carosello, Executive Director 

The Consent Agenda for the February 17, 2026 Regular Board Meeting includes: 

A. EVRPD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes:
1. January 20, 2026 Regular Meeting

B. Estes Valley Trails Committee:
1. November 4, 2025 Trails Committee Regular Meeting (Approval)
2. Trails Committee Member Appointment

C. Staff Reports:
1. Golf Operations
2. Recreation Operations
3. Community Center Operations
4. Golf Maintenance
5. Marina
6. Campground Operations
7. Human Resources
8. Marketing and Communications
9. District Maintenance 

D. Financial Reports:
1. January 2026 Consolidated FS & Disbursements

Attachments: 

___ Resolution        
___ Report      
___ Contract      

___ Letter        
___ Minutes  
___ Map 

___ Other: 

Board Action Needed:  
A Motion to (approve or modify) the Consent Agenda as presented. 
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
FOR THE  

ESTES VALLEY RECREATION AND PARK DISTRICT 
 

Tuesday, January 20, 2026 –6:00 p.m. 
Estes Valley Community Center, Lower Level-Room C 

660 Community Drive, Estes Park, CO 80517 
 

Present: Heather Bradley, Mark Moraczewski, Aaron Dorman, Michael Fallon, Derek Vinge 
Absent:           None 

Staff:              Tom Carosello, Mary Davis, Heather Drees, Robin Fallon, Zenda Smith 

Others:            Lisa Essman (League of Women Voters), Suzy Blackhurst (Estes Valley Voice) 
 

Prior notice of this meeting was given by posting a notice on the Estes Valley Recreation and Park District Website and 
posting a notice at the Estes Valley Recreation and Park District’s Administration Office.  

The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. 

Board President Bradley began the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance and a moment of reflection. Ms. Bradley then 
asked if any Board members had conflicts of interests related to the agenda. No conflicts of interest were disclosed. 

CONSENT AGENDA 
The consent agenda for the meeting included: 

A. EVRPD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes: 
1. November 18, 2025 Regular Board Meeting 

B. Estes Valley Trails Committee: 
1. 2026 Estes Valley Trails Committee Meeting Dates/Times 

C. Staff Reports: 
1. Golf Operations 
2. Recreation Operations 
3. Community Center Operations 
4. District Maintenance 
5. Marina Operations 
6. Campground Operations 
7. Human Resources 
8. Marketing and Communications 
9. Project Management 

D. Financial Reports 
1. November 2025 Consolidated FS & Disbursements 
2. December 2025 Consolidated FS & Disbursements 

Moved by Derek Vinge, seconded by Michael Fallon, to approve the consent agenda as presented.  

No discussion. Ayes – 5. Motion carried unanimously 

APPROVAL OF REGULAR (ACTION) AGENDA 
The Regular (Action) agenda for the meeting included: 

4. Citizen & Board Comments 
5. Administrative Reports 

A. Executive Director Report 
B. Finance Director Report 

6. Old Business 
A. None  

7. New Business 
A. Hangar Restaurant Concessionaire (2025-004) Award (Discussion/Action) 
B. Demolition and Installation of Asphalt and Concrete at the Estes Park Golf Course Maintenance Facility 

(2025-005) Bid Award (Discussion/Action) 
C. Administration – 2026 Budget, To Set Mill Levies (Discussion/Action) 

 Resolution 2026-01, To Set Mill Levies Larimer County after Final Valuation 
 Resolution 2026-02, To Set Mill Levies Boulder County after Final Valuation 
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D. Proposed EVRPD Holiday Policy Change (Discussion/Action) 
E. 2026 EVRPD Board Meeting Date/Times (Discussion/Action) 

8. Further Business 
A. Meetings to Schedule 

9. Adjournment 

Moved by Mark Moraczewski, seconded by Aaron Dorman to approve the regular (action) agenda as presented. 

No discussion. Ayes – 5. Motion carried unanimously  

CITIZEN & BOARD COMMENTS 
Citizen Comments:  
None  

Board Comments:  
None  

Board President Bradley closed the Citizen & Board Comments portion of the meeting. 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 
Executive Director Report 
Tom Carosello, Executive Director, supplied a written report prior to the meeting. 
Executive Director Tom Carosello submitted a report noting District facilities continue seasonal operations, with both golf 
courses, the marina, and Mary’s Lake and East Portal Campgrounds closed for the season. The Community Center remains 
open under its regular winter schedule. 

The Estes Valley Trails Committee is tentatively scheduled to meet in early February to review updates to the Trails Master 
Plan. The committee continues evaluating volunteer trail-maintenance opportunities and seeking at least one additional 
member. 

Several capital and infrastructure projects are underway or planned. Altitude Athletic Surfaces is scheduled to return in 
May/early June to complete basketball court surfacing, install pickleball windscreens, and address minor surfacing repairs 
at Stanley Park. ADA improvements at Lawson Skate Park, including a connector sidewalk, shade structure foundation, and 
seating patio, were recently completed and are receiving positive feedback. Planning continues for phased repairs to 
pedestrian bridge decking and updated signage along the Lake Estes Trail, with work anticipated this spring. A meeting is 
scheduled with a citizen regarding a potential privately funded ADA-accessible playground at Stanley Park. The 
replacement bridge at the Lake Estes Golf Course sixth-green crossing is nearing completion, with installation tentatively 
scheduled for February and partial funding through a federal grant. 

Legal counsel continues negotiations regarding the faulty lap-pool deck surfacing following third-party engineering review. 
Coordination remains ongoing with Town Public Works and Van Horn Engineering regarding a Community Drive sidewalk 
addition and potential Stanley Park parking lot paving later this year, pending estimates and contractor availability. 

Grant activity includes tentative approval of $350,000 in federal funding for the East Portal Campground utility system 
replacement project, pending final cost estimates. Additional grant applications remain pending for operational support, 
youth sports equipment, water safety programming, permaculture, lighting and equipment replacement at Stanley Park, and 
outdoor education programming. Staff continue coordination with the Bureau of Reclamation on the 2026 work plan, capital 
improvement grants, signage updates, and approval of the federally funded marina ANS decontamination station, with 
construction anticipated next year. 

Staffing levels remain steady during the winter season, with recruitment ongoing for parks and trails maintenance staff and 
lifeguards. Laura Shepard has been hired as Recreation Coordinator, and Isaac Tibbetts has been hired as EVCC Facility 
Maintenance Manager. 

Policy efforts continue related to salary survey refinement, personnel handbook updates, workers’ compensation mitigation, 
and compliance with evolving state property tax, CORA, and youth recreation legislation. The Estes Valley Recreation and 
Park Foundation’s next meeting is tentatively scheduled for mid-February and continues providing fee assistance for 
qualifying community members. 

Discussion:  
Board President Bradley inquired about the process followed if an individual is hired as a lifeguard, completes 
certification, and subsequently does not begin employment. Human Resources Manager Robin Fallon explained that 
candidates sign an agreement at the time of offer and certification requiring reimbursement to the District for the cost of 
certification if they fail to start employment. 
Board Member Fallon asked whose idea initiated the “Realtors Promotion 2026 ,” which offers a free one-month 
membership to individuals who purchase a new home through an Estes Valley District realtor, redeemable within three 
months of the closing date. Executive Director Carosello responded that he believed the promotion originated with Guest 
Services Manager Carly Paxton but would confirm with Amy and report back as needed. 
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Finance Director Report 
Mary Davis, Finance Director, supplied a written report prior to the meeting. 
Finance Director Mary Davis submitted a report noting the 2026 Budget and 2025 Audit will be addressed under a separate 
agenda item for ratification of the final 2026 mill levies. Audit fieldwork for 2025 is scheduled for the week of April 6. 
Auditors will be granted advance access to the District’s accounting system, allowing most documentation to be reviewed 
electronically rather than through paper files. 

Ms. Davis reported that the Finance Department will meet on January 22 to establish 2026 department goals in support of 
overall District goals. 

Total Operating Revenues, prior to final year-end adjustments, are at 99.9% of the annual budget and $323,983 higher than 
2024. Campground operating revenue is $31,864 lower than 2024. Community Center revenue is $72,026 higher than 2024; 
Golf revenue is $201,498 higher; and Marina revenue is $66,901 higher. Parks operating revenues are up $8,244 compared 
to 2024, while Recreation revenues are down $367. 

Annual operating expenses, prior to final year-end adjustments, are 93.4% of budget and $376,663 higher than 2024. The 
preliminary favorable operating loss variance from the original budget, for purposes of employee bonus consideration, is 
just over $500,000. Staff anticipate having sufficient information available at the February Board meeting to request Board 
approval of a bonus payout. 

Non-operating revenues and expenses reflect property tax collections at 100.3% of budget. Intergovernmental revenue is at 
113.6% of budget, including $52,106 in FEMA project close-out receipts. One Bureau of Reclamation cost-shared project 
was delayed due to conditions impacting heavy equipment access on the golf course. Interest income is 101.6% of budget 
but $48,892 lower than 2024 due to reduced rates. Capital lease proceeds of $227,096 were received from USBank for turf 
equipment and a truck. A $4,700 gain on disposal of assets includes proceeds from the sale of a pontoon boat and treadmill. 

In 2025, the District invested $1,463,018 (92.2% of budget) in capital purchases and incurred $1,633,603 (100% of budget) 
in capital leases and bond interest. 

A year-end operating reserve analysis will be completed following final accounting adjustments and accruals. 

Discussion: 
Board Member Fallon asked whether the $200,000+ payment to the Colorado Special District Property and Liability Pool 
was unusually high. Finance Director Mary Davis responded that the payment is a standard annual expense, fully budgeted 
and expected. 

OLD BUSINESS  

NEW BUSINESS 

Hangar Restaurant Concessionaire (2025-004) Award  (Discussion/Action) 
Tom Carosello, Executive Director, introduced the action item. 
On November 10, 2025 EVRPD released an RFP soliciting proposals from suitably qualified and experienced 
individuals/firms/vendors/concessionaires desiring to provide restaurant, banquet, and bar concession operations for the 
Hangar Restaurant, located in the clubhouse of the Estes Park Golf Course.  

A total of four (4) proposals were received and formally opened on December 15, 2025. Following an initial review, Golf 
Operations Manager Austin Logan, Assistant Manager Aaron Tulley, Executive Director Tom Carosello, and EVRPD 
Board Member Mark Moraczewski conducted formal interviews with three proposing concessionaire teams: Gafner 
Hospitality Group, Fire Dragon LLC (Outlaws and Legends), and WesTex BBQ. 

M&P Concessions did not attend its scheduled interview and was therefore disqualified from further consideration. 

The bid totals are as follows: 

Bidder: Firm/Vendor/Concessionaire  Percentage of Return 
2026 2027 2028 

Gafner Hospitality Group 10% 10% 10% 
Fire Dragon LLC (Outlaws and Legends) 10% 10% 10% 
WesTex BBQ 15% 17% 18% 
M&P Concessions  10% 20% 12% 

The interview committee engaged in thorough and productive discussions with each qualified concessionaire and their 
respective management teams. After careful deliberation, the committee reached a unanimous consensus to extend an initial 
contract offer to one of the three qualified applicants.  

The committee recommends awarding the contract to Fire Dragon LLC (Outlaws and Legends) 
 
Discussion:  
Board members discussed the results of the RFP process for restaurant, banquet, and bar concession operations at the 
Hangar Restaurant. Board Member Moraczewski praised Fire Dragon LLC for their professionalism, enthusiasm, and 
proposed menu, noting they demonstrated a clear understanding of the golf business. Board Member Fallon asked whether 
staffing would be a concern, and Moraczewski responded that it would not, as Fire Dragon LLC already has an established 
team. Board President Bradley commented that the quality of all proposals received was outstanding. 
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Moved by Mark Moraczewsi, seconded by Aaron Dorman, to approve awarding the Concessionaire Agreement to 
Operate the Hangar Restaurant to Fire Dragon LLC (Outlaws and Legends)  subject to final contract terms. 

No further discussion. Ayes – 5.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Demolition and Installation of Asphalt and Concrete at the Estes Park Golf Course Maintenance Facility 
(2025-005) Bid Award (Discussion/Action) 
Tom Carosello, Executive Director, introduced the action item. 
On December 12, 2025, the Estes Valley Recreation and Park District (EVRPD) issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) 
seeking proposals from qualified and experienced contractors to provide demolition and replacement services for asphalt 
paving and concrete flatwork. The project includes the removal of existing asphalt and concrete surfaces and the installation 
of new materials at the Estes Park Golf Course Maintenance Facility. 
A total of four (11) proposals were received and formally opened on January 15, 2026.  
The bid totals are as follows: 

Bidder: Company / Contractor Base Bide 
High Plains Excavation & Aggregate, LLP $152,348 
CMH Concrete Pumping LLC $232,610 
Chato’s Juarez Company LLC $292,042 
All Pro Pavement $126,057.50 
Goltz Asphalt Company $143,032 
Top-Notch Pavement Solutions $150,397.45 
A-One Chipseal $109,152 
Rose Paving LLC $122,000 
Maverick Construction, LLC $82,846.32 
Metro Pavers Inc. $168,977.50 
Caraveo Construction Inc. $87,000 

 
After reviewing the proposals, staff finds that Rose Paving and A-One to be the two best overall values, with Rose Paving 
recommended as the top choice. Both firms conducted site visits and demonstrated familiarity with the project scope and 
existing drainage issues. The primary distinction between the two proposals is the approach to the work. Rose Paving 
proposes milling and replacing all existing pavement, while A-One proposes milling and replacing only the most deteriorated 
areas. 
While Rose Paving’s proposal is slightly higher in cost, staff finds it to be more straightforward and comprehensive. The 
Rose proposal offers a simpler, uniform approach to the pavement refresh, as opposed to A-One’s proposal, which utilizes 
multiple repair methods depending on location (overlay in some areas, shaping and paving in others, and full removal in 
select areas). Staff believes the Rose approach provides greater clarity, consistency, and long-term value for the District. 

Moved by Aaron Dorman, seconded by Derek Vinge, award the bid for the Demolition and Installation of Asphalt and 
Concrete at the Estes Park Golf Course Maintenance Facility to Rose Paving LLC, subject to final contract terms. 

No discussion. Ayes – 5.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
Administration – 2026 Budget, To Set Mill Levies (Discussion/Action) 
Mary Davis, Finance Director, introduced the action item. 
Mary Davis, Financial Director, reported to facilitate uninterrupted operation, the Board adopted the 2026 Budget on 
November 18, 2025, with the provision that minor adjustments could be necessary upon receipt of final Certifications of 
Valuation from the County Assessors. 

Staff has received the final Certifications of Valuation from both Larimer and Boulder County and has converted the 2026 
Proposed Budget from the working document to the legal requirements of the Colorado Division of Local Government. 
Resolutions 2026-01 and 2026-02 to set the Mill Levies are required for implementation of the 2026 Budget. 

Discussion: 
None  

Moved by Derek Vinge, seconded by Mark Moraczewski, to approve Resolutions 2026-01, 2026-2 to Set the Mill Levies 
for both Larimer and Boulder Counties.  

No further discussion. Ayes – 5. Motion carries unanimously. 
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Proposed EVRPD Holiday Policy Change  (Discussion/Action) 
Robin Fallon, HR Manager, introduced the action item. 
HR Manager Robin Fallon stated that staff is proposing a shift from an “automatic” holiday policy for full-time 
employees, which provides fixed days off on specific federal calendar holidays (such as 4th of July), to a “floating 
holiday” model. Under this approach, employees would receive the same amount of paid holiday hours (88) in a floating 
holiday absence plan. Floating holidays allow the employees to choose how they want to use their holiday hours rather 
than being tied to predetermined dates. This policy change is intended to enhance the balance of work-life balance, 
improve employee morale, and provide employees with greater flexibility to take time off that is meaningful to them.   
The holiday schedule for part-time employees that provides time and a half for pay for working on a holiday will not 
change. The Board was provided the current and proposed policies for review prior to the meeting. 
Staff recommends approval of the proposed updated Holiday Policy to replace fixed-date holidays with a floating holiday 
model. 

Discussion: 
Board members discussed several aspects of the proposed policy. They asked what authority managers have to deny a 
requested holiday, and Ms. Fallon clarified that managers may deny requests based on operational needs. Questions were 
also raised about how the policy would apply when facilities are closed; Ms. Fallon explained that employees would need 
to submit for holiday pay in those circumstances. 

Moved by Mark Moraczewski, seconded by Aaron Dorman to approve the revision of the District’s full-time holiday 
policy to replace fixed-date holidays with a floating holiday model as presented. 

No further discussion. Ayes – 5. Motion carries unanimously. 

2026 EVRPD Board Meeting Date/Times (Discussion/Action) 
Heather Drees, Senior Administrative Assistant, introduced the action item. 
By law, at the first Board meeting of each calendar year, the Board must designate the official location for posting notice 
of its meetings at least 24 hours in advance, as required by the Open Meetings Law. The notice and agenda may be posted 
together and must include the meeting date, time, location, and specific agenda information. 
Under the Open Meetings Law, the Board has discretion in selecting the official posting location and may designate the 
District’s website as the official posting place. 
The annual designation of the meeting notice location is accomplished through a Board motion. 
Staff recommends keeping the current Regular Board Meeting dates and times as 6:00pm on the third Tuesday of the 
month and current posting locations.  

Discussion: None   

Moved by Derek Vinge, seconded by Micheal Fallon to approve the 2026 Notice of Regular Board Meeting Dates as the 
third Tuesday of every month, beginning at 6:00pm and establishing the posting locations for Board meetings. 

No further discussion. Ayes – 5. Motion carried unanimously. 

 
FURTHER BUSINESS 

Board Member Moraczewski noted that during the 2025 SDA Conference, it was recommended that the Board of Directors 
review the District Bylaws annually. He proposed placing this item on the agenda for review in April, with anticipated 
approval in May 2026. 
 

Meetings to Schedule 
• Next Regular Board Meeting: 

Tuesday, February 17, 2026 at 6:00 pm. – Estes Valley Community Center, Lower-level meeting rooms 

• Trails Committee Meeting: 
Tuesday, February 3, 2026 at 6:00 pm – Estes Valley Community Center, Lower-level meeting rooms 

 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

Meeting adjourned at 6:57 p.m. 

 

Heather Bradley,  Board President Michael Fallon, Board Secretary   
 
 
Recorded by Heather Drees, EVRPD Senior Administrative Assistant 









 
February 17, 2026               

 
   Agenda Item: 2.B.2 

 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Agenda Title:   Board Approval of Estes Valley Trails Committee Members 

Submitted by:   Heather Drees, Administrative Assistant 
 
Background Information: 
 

Committee Members are appointed by the EVRPD Board of Directors. 
Estes Valley Trails Committee Member Appointment 
As the Estes Valley Trails Committee had multiple seats available. Potential committee 
candidates Steve Johnson and Robert Franken attended the February Regular Trails 
Committee meeting and introduced themselves and gave an overview of their skills, 
qualifications, and experience and interest in the committee.  

A motion was made by Amy Plummer, seconded by Danny Basch at the February 3, 2026 
meeting to recommend to the EVRPD Board of Directors the appointment of Steve Johnson 
and Robert Franken to serve on the Estes Valley Trails Committee for a three-year term 
expiring in May 2029, the motion carried unanimously. 

                                  
Staff Recommendation:  
To approve the Trails Committee’s recommendations. 

 
Board Action Needed: Appointment is completed with the approval of the Consent Agenda  
 

1. Appointment of Steve Johnson and Robert Franken to serve on the Estes Valley Trails 
Committee for a three-year term expiring in May 2029. 
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   Agenda Item: 2.C 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Title:   Staff Reports  

Submitted by: Austin Logan, Manager of Golf Operations 
Chris Layton, Recreation Manager 
Amy Alexander, EVCC Operations Manager 
John Feeney, Golf Maintenance Manager 
Keith Williams, Marina Manager 
Zenda Smith, Campgrounds Manager 
Robin Fallon, HR Manager 
Lisa Von Bargen, Marketing and Communications Manager 
Zachary Zeschin, District Maintenance Manager 

Attachments: 

___ Resolution        
___ Report      
___ Contract      

___ Letter        
___ Minutes  
___ Map 

___ Other: 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda Title: Staff Reports – Golf Operations 
Submitted by: Austin Logan, Golf Operations Manager 

February 17, 2026 
 

Agenda Item: 2.C.1 

Estes Park Golf Courses – January 2026 Board Report 
Prepared by: Austin Logan, PGA – Golf Operations Manager 

Overview 
January 2026 marked an eventful and productive start to the year for Golf Operations. Season pass sales 
launched successfully, staffing efforts are well underway, tournament bookings are strong, and major progress 
has been made on the restaurant concession at the 18-hole course. The department remains focused on 
enhancing customer experience, strengthening financial performance, and preparing for a successful May 1 
season opening. 

Season Pass Sales & Birdie Alliance Program 
Season passes went on sale January 2, and sales have exceeded expectations. To date, 47 of the 50 
promotional passes tied to the Birdie Alliance program have been sold. 
The Birdie Alliance is a reciprocal program with Fort Collins Golf Courses and Greeley Golf Courses that 
provides: 

• Free rounds at participating Front Range courses 
• One complimentary guest pass at Estes Park Golf Course 

This program has proven effective in generating early enthusiasm, encouraging early pass purchases, and 
producing notable early-season cash flow. Financially, golf operations are ahead of last year’s pace in pass 
sales, with several customers upgrading to Full Passes and Unlimited Passes, both of which are eligible for the 
Birdie Alliance promotion. 

Staffing & Customer Experience Focus 
Golf staff has been actively recruiting, interviewing, and vetting candidates for the 2026 season. A strong 
emphasis is being placed on customer experience, which will be a central theme throughout 2026. 
Several upcoming projects are aimed directly at improving the golfer experience: 

• 18-Hole Driving Range Improvements – new practice targets and enhanced range amenities 
• 9-Hole Course Patio Expansion/Improvements – creating a more inviting space for lunch or drinks 
• Exploration of food truck partnerships at the 9-hole course during the summer season 

These initiatives are designed to elevate the overall atmosphere and make both facilities more enjoyable 
destinations for guests. 

Merchandise 
Merchandise for the 2026 season has begun arriving. One of the department’s primary focuses this year is 
maximizing the merchandise budget through a refined product mix that delivers: 

• High-quality golf merchandise 
• Competitive and affordable pricing 
• Strong alignment with customer demand 

This strategy is intended to improve both guest satisfaction and merchandise performance. 



Tournaments & Outings 
Tournament bookings are off to a strong start, with many annual and returning events already secured for the 
2026 calendar. Confirmed events include: 

• Chamber of Commerce Tournament 
• iTec Tournament 
• Police Chiefs Tournament 
• Several smaller corporate and company outings 

Early bookings provide confidence in event revenue and continued community engagement. 

Restaurant Concession Update 
The most significant project in January was the restaurant concession at the 18-hole course. After determining 
that the initial selected concessionaire was not the right fit, EVRPD has since moved forward with Gafner 
Hospitality, which has signed a contract and already begun work. 
Sean Gafner, owner of Gafner Hospitality, has demonstrated exceptional enthusiasm, expertise, and 
commitment. His team has already started making improvements to the kitchen, and the partnership is 
expected to modernize the restaurant operation significantly. 
Looking ahead, EVRPD will need to evaluate potential capital improvements to the kitchen and equipment, as 
there are several long-standing needs in this area. Sean has already surpassed prior concessionaires in terms 
of energy, professionalism, and culinary expertise. While Gafner Hospitality will be the primary beneficiary in 
year one, the district stands to gain a greatly improved and modernized food and beverage asset. 
Golf staff is enthusiastic about this partnership and anticipates a dramatically improved and largely 
unrecognizable restaurant experience—for the better—in 2026. 

Looking Ahead 
As operations move into February and the spring months, preparation for a May 1 opening will intensify. Key 
priorities include: 

• Continued kitchen improvements and coordination with Gafner Hospitality 
• Finalizing staffing and training plans 
• Ongoing merchandise planning and inventory management 
• Final operational preparations for the upcoming season 

Overall, Golf Operations is well-positioned heading into spring, with strong early momentum and several 
impactful improvements on the horizon. 

 
Sales Summary for 18-Hole and 9-Hole Golf Courses  

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Title:  Staff Reports – Recreation Operations 
Submitted by:  Chris Layton, Recreation Manager 

 
 

    February 17, 2026 

  Agenda Item: 2.C.2

Recreation Department Updates 
New Staff: Laura Shepard has started as Recreation Coordinator. Tuesday February 10th was her first day 
– welcome Laura! Current Recreation department full-time staff are below: 

Chris Layton – Recreation Manager 
Laura Shepard – Recreation Coordinator 
Chase Whitman – Recreation Specialist 

We also have 15 part-time staff consisting of Recreation Attendants, Sports Officials and Specialty 
Instructors. 

Youth Programs Update 
Youth Basketball Jr. Nuggets – Our winter Jr. Nuggets season has concluded. We had 4 teams in our 
“Little Hoopsters” program and 12 youngsters in our “Little Dribblers” program.  

Travel Basketball – Our travel basketball season ends on February 28th. We have 3 teams that play in the 
Longmont Recreation Basketball league.  

Youth Cooking – Our next class is “Heart Shaped Pizzas” on February 27th. This class is taught by Heaven 
Belle 

Youth Gymnastics – Kara Baker is teaching three gymnastics classes that start on February 17th. We have 
also purchased two more specialty tumbling pads as the gymnastics programs has started to gain more 
participation.  

Night at the Rec – Our next Night at the Rec is planned for Friday February 13th, and is a “Superhero” 
theme. 

‘Lil Bobcats Playtime – Once again both sessions after school have full rosters. This program has been in 
very high demand since its inception. 

Adult Sports Update 

Adult Volleyball – We started play on February 1st and we have 8 teams this season.  

Intermediate Pickleball Tournament – This tournament was cancelled due to low registrations. We have 
a beginner pickleball clinic. Scheduled for February 22nd and registration is already full.  

Simulator golf League – Our Semi-annual simulator golf league started again on January 27th. We have a 
Men’s league and a Women’s league this year both with 9 participants. They play 10 weeks and 
accumulate points based on finishing positions. The leader after 10 weeks receives a golf-related prize.  
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   Agenda Item: 2.C.3 
 

 

Agenda Title:   Staff Reports – Community Center  

Submitted by:  Amy Alexander, EVCC Operations Manager 
 
EVCC Operations 
Amy Alexander, Operations Manager 
EVENTS, PROMOTIONS & PROJECTS  
RESULTS | 25% OFF MEMBERSHIPS, LOCKER RENTALS & MERCHANDISE PROMOTION | Jan 2 - 11 
Memberships     = $144,589   
Projected Annual Month-to-Month  = $34,909 
Membership Total   = $179,498 
 

Locker Rentals    = $4,757 
Merchandise     = $946 
 

VALENTINES DAY PROMOTION | February 14 
• 25% off Couples memberships 
• New or expired members 
• One membership purchase per couple 
 
FOOD TRUCK RALLY | Feb 25 & April 28 | 5p – 8p  
Join us for a great lineup of food and treats from: Glacier Ice Cream, Crêpes on Wheels, Johnny’s Good Eatin’, 
Lulu’s Taters, Mangia Mangia, The Kissing Moose, Wes Tex BBQ. Plus, the Girl Scouts of America will be on-site 
selling cookies 
 
TUESDAY NIGHT LIVE | June 9, August 11, July 14 | 6p – 8p  
We have raised $16,300 towards the 2026 TNL sponsorships. Mark your calendars and come join us this summer 
for an unforgettable time. 
 
PERSONAL TRAINING PROMOTIONS | 2026 
• New Clients: Receive one free hour when you purchase your first personal training package 
• Existing Clients: Receive 10% off when you purchase your third personal training package within 12 months 
 
REALTORS PROMOTION | 2026 
• Buy your new home with an Estes Valley District realtor and get a FREE one-month membership 
• Redeem within 3 months of the closing date 
 

MANAGER MEETINGS | January 2026 
Jan 6  MegaMover transport unit | Carly    
Jan 13  JAN – MAY programming & review CR docs part 1 | All Staff   
Jan 20  5 stages of team development | Bethany   
Jan 27  CPRS facilities operations meeting in Windsor | All Staff  
 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS | January 2026  
In January 2026, 
→ Memberships         ↑ $15,747 vs. Jan 2025   YTD ↑ $15,747 
→ Day Pass        ↑ $1,570 vs. Jan 2025  YTD ↑ $1,570 
→ Merchandise & Locker Rentals     ↑ $3,670 vs. Jan 2025  YTD ↑ $3,670 
→ Facility Rentals       ↑ $1,963 vs. Jan 2025  YTD ↑ $1,963 
→ Swim Lessons/Team & Aquatic Classes/Rentals   ↑ $4,401 vs. Jan 2025  YTD ↑ $4,401 
→ Personal Training & Fitness/Adult Activities   ↑ $826 vs. Jan 2025  YTD ↑ $826 
→ Adult/Youth Sports & Youth Activities   ↑ $3,095 vs. Jan 2025  YTD ↑ $3,095 



EVCC FINANCIALS - ORIGINAL BUDGET NUMBERS | January 2026 
DEPARTMENT ORIGINAL BUDGET 1 MONTH GOAL YTD REVENUE | 1.31.26 

Memberships $830,000 $69,167 $188,979 
Health Plan Reimbursement $125,000 $10,417 $10,186 
Merchandise/Locker Rentals $62,000 $5,167 $8,535 
Facility Rentals  $183,000 $15,250 $14,225 
Swim Lessons/Team $55,000 $4,583 $5,925 
Aquatic Classes/Rentals $26,000 $2,167 $5,185 
Personal Training $50,000 $4,167 $4,637 
Adult/Fitness Classes $28,000 $2,333 $3,095 
Adult Sports $22,500 $1,875 $2,780 
Youth Sports/Activities $71,000 $5,917 $8,601 
Aquatic Sponsorship $4,500 $375 $1,600 
Recreation Sponsorship $26,400 $2,200 $8,050 
TNL Sponsorship, Parking $24,000 $2,000 $16,300 
 

 

DEPARTMENT 2025 
JAN 

2026 
JAN 

2026 
MONTH
GOAL  

2026  
YTD 

1.31.26 

2025 
ACTUALS  

2026 
ORIGINAL 
BUDGET 

MEMBERSHIP | Carly Paxton 
daily, weekly, monthly, annual, punch pass 

 

 

$139,430 $188,979 $69,167 $188,979 $794,901 

 

 

$830,000 

HEALTHCARE REIMBURSEMENT | Carly Paxton 
silver sneakers, renew active, silver & fit 
 

 

 

 
$10,488 $10,186 $10,417 $10,186 $123,385 $125,000 

MERCHANDISE/LOCKER RENTALS |Carly Paxton  
merchandise/concessions, locker rentals  $4,865 $8,535 $5,167 $8,535 $50,074 $62,000 

FACILITY RENTALS | Bethany Paul  
evcc rentals, stanley, pavilion, lake shelters   $12,262 $14,225 $15,250 $14,225 $157,912 $183,000 

SWIM LESSONS/TEAM | Nani Couwenberg   
private, semi-private, group, rec team  $4,075 $5,925 $4,583 $5,925 $47,223 $55,000 

AQUATIC | Nani Couwenberg   
aquatic classes, aquatic rentals  $3,883 $5,185 $2,167 $5,185 $21,226 $26,000 

PERSONAL TRAINING | Julie Bunton  
private, semi-private, group $4,937 $4,637 $4,167 $4,637 $40,454 $50,000 

ADULT/FITNESS CLASSES | Julie Bunton  
adult & fitness classes $1,969 $3,095 $2,333 $3,095 $31,124 $28,000 

ADULT SPORTS | Chris Layton  
adult sports $2,385 $2,780 $1,875 $2,780 $19,252 $22,500 

YOUTH SPORTS/CLASSES | Chris Layton 
youth sports & classes   $6,051 $8,601 $5,917 $8,601 $61,328 $71,000 

AQUATIC SPONSORSHIP | Nani Couwenberg   
sponsorship banners $350 $1,600 $375 $1,600 $3,550 $4,500 

RECREATION SPONSORSHIP | Chris Layton 
sponsorship banners  $7,900 $8,050 $2,200 $8,050 $27,729 $26,400 

TUESDAY NIGHT LIVE | Julie Bunton   
sponsorships, food permits, parking   $1,000 $6,000 $2,000 $16,300 $32,666 $24,000 



Guest Services 
Carly Paxton, Guest Services Manager 

OVERVIEW 
Guest Services began the new year with a successful promotion offering 25% off all 
membership types for both new and existing members from January 2–11. First 
introduced in January 2025, the promotion was expanded this year to include 25% off 
locker rentals for new and existing enrollments. 

Between January 2-11, $144,589.37 in membership revenue was generated, with an 
additional $34,909.27 in projected revenue from annual month-to-month payments. A 
total of 689 discounted memberships were sold, compared to 436 during the same 

period 
last year. 
Additiona
lly, 151 
new 
members 
joined, up 
from 96 
the 
previous 
year. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
During the January 2-11 promotion, 53 lockers were sold, generating $4,632.50 in 
revenue. Of these, 35 members added an additional locker to their existing rental, while 
18 members enrolled in a locker rental for the first time.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Membership Type 01/01/2025 - 01/31/2025 01/01/2026 - 01/31/2026 1 Month Goal
Annual $112,893.77 $156,747.83 $37,500.00
Punch Pass $8,081.25 $11,509.50 $4,750.00
Monthly $8,764.64 $9,641.52 $10,417.00
Weekly $792.50 $611.75 $1,917.00
Daily Admissions $8,898.10 $10,468.50 $14,583.00

Totals $139,430.26 $188,979.10 $69,167.00

Membership Revenue

Revenue Type 01/01/2025 - 01/31/2025 01/01/2026 - 01/31/2026 1 Month Goal
Merchandise Sales $3,050.40 $2,900.26 $3,500.00
Locker Rentals $1,815.00 $5,635.00 $1,667.00

Totals $4,865.40 $8,535.26 $5,167.00

Merchandise & Lockers Revenue



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LOOKING AHEAD  

On Saturday, February 14, we will 
offer 25% off all Couple’s 
memberships for new and expired 
members, providing an additional 
opportunity for those who missed 
the January promotion to take 
advantage of discounted rates. 

 

 

 

 

 

In 2026, we are partnering with the Estes Valley Board of 
Realtors to offer new homeowners within the Estes Valley 
Recreation & Park District boundary a complimentary 
one-month membership, redeemable within 90 days of 
their closing date. These memberships will be tracked to 
help evaluate their effectiveness as we hope to attract 
a variety of new members.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fitness Instructor and Guest Services 
Attendant Kelly Mann is February’s 
Employee Spotlight. She teaches 



Dance Cardio, Total Body, and frequently helps in other classes and activities at the 
Community Center. Kelly’s positive energy and engaging teaching style keep members 
motivated and coming back for more fun.  

Aquatics  
Nani Couwenberg, Aquatics Manager  

SCHEDULE 
- The pools were closed on 1/1 due to the New Year’s Day holiday. 
- The operating schedule for the pools returned to regular off-season hours on Monday 1/5. 
- Swim lessons and Rec Swim Team practices began on 1/6. 
- The lap pool and hot tub were closed on Wednesday, 1/28 due to maintenance to the main pumps. 

 
PERSONNEL 

- January in-service occurred on Saturday, 1/10 where staff practiced water rescue and CPR skills. 
- Adriana H. began working as a Lifeguard on Sunday, 1/11 and will be working consistent hours after the 

HS Girls Swim & Dive team concludes for the season. 
- Gabe S. was promoted to Head Lifeguard after completing his WSI certification in December. His first Head 

Lifeguard shift was on Saturday, 1/17. 
- Eva C. was hired as an Aquatics Instructor after obtaining her WSI certification in December and began 

shadowing to teach swim lessons on Saturday, 1/31. 
- We are actively recruiting staff for part-time lifeguard, head lifeguard, and/or Aquatics Instructor positions. 

For information on becoming a lifeguard or working at the pool, please contact swim@evrpd.com. 

 
 
 
EPSD SWIM & DIVE 

- The High School Girls Swim & Dive Team is well on their way through their season, completing two home 
meets at EVCC on Wednesday, 1/21 and Tuesday, 1/27. 

- The team celebrated their Senior Night at their final home meet on Tuesday, 1/27, honoring seniors Grace 
Aldridge, Lucy Franklin, and Maylie Gay. The pool was decorated for the event and the team will be 
featured in the newspaper. 

- The team hosted their second fundraiser at the EVCC Lap Pool on 1/23. The Swim-A-Thon raised almost 
$1,000 for season operations, including equipment purchases and state meet travel/lodging. 

- Athletes Lian Applegate, Mya Brese, Shaylee Yager, and Adriana Hernandez have qualified for the 3A 
State Meet in the 200 Medley Relay and 200 Freestyle Relay on 2/13-2/14. Lian has also qualified 
individually in the 50 Freestyle, 100 Freestyle, 200 Freestyle, and 100 Butterfly events at this meet. 

 
PROJECTS 

- The filter pump for the Hot Tub and main pump for the Lap Pool began to leak and were repaired on 
Wednesday, 1/28. Thank you, Zach and Isaac! 

- The seals in the pump for the Hot Tub chlorinator were repaired on Friday, 1/30. Thank you, Isaac! 

 
REVENUE as of January 31, 2026 

mailto:swim@evrpd.com


Aquatics Classes & Events  Budget: $9,000  YTD: $704.00  7 percent 
Swim Lessons /Team   Budget: $55,000  YTD: $5,925.87 10 percent  
Aquatics Rentals   Budget: $17,000  YTD: $4,481.00 26 percent 
Aquatics Sponsorships  Budget: $4,500  YTD: $1,600.00 35 percent 
1/31/2026    Total: $85,500   YTD: $12,710.87 14 percent 
 
 
 
AQUATICS CLASSES & EVENTS 
We are continuing to offer free classes included in club membership and other programming for an additional 
fee. Our current and upcoming programming is listed below.  
 

- Inclusion Classes (Ongoing) 
❖ Aerobic Water Walking Mon/Wed/ Fri  8am-8:50am  Included 
❖ Aqua Circuit Training  Tuesdays  8am-8:50am  Included 
❖ Swim Stroke Clinic  Thursdays  10:30am-11am Included 
 

- Participation in the Aqua Circuit Training class instructed by Kassi F. has been consistent with 6-8 people 
in class each week. We’ve had inquiries from participants to add a second day for this class and we are 
considering scheduling a second offering for Thursdays at 8am starting Thursday, 3/5. 

 
- Paid Programming Coming Up 
 Tu/Th Swim Lessons  2/3-2/26, T/TH  2:30pm-6pm  $95-380pp 
 Rec Swim Team  2/3-2/26, T/TH  6pm-7:30pm  $140pp 
 Saturday Swim Lessons 1/10-2/28, SAT 9am-1pm  $95-380pp 
 100-Mile Swim Challenge Begins 2/1/26  Lap Swim Hours $20pp 
 Glow Swim   2/27/26  5pm-7pm  $18pp 

 

SWIM LESSONS & REC SWIM TEAM 
- Swim lessons continue at their usual times after school on Tuesdays/Thursdays and Saturday mornings. 

We are successfully running group classes under the instruction of Kassi F. on Saturdays and Grace A. on 
Tuesdays/Thursdays. We’ve noticed many of the swimmers from our swim lesson program have graduated 
into the Rec Swim Team. 

- Eva C. began to shadow Kassi F. at swim lessons on Saturday, 1/31 and will take over Saturday swim 
lessons beginning in March. 

- Rec Swim Team returned on Tuesday, 1/6 with 23 athletes on the roster. Participants are continuing to 
work towards stroke improvement to prepare themselves for their next intrasquad meet on Tuesday, 4/2. 

 

AQUATICS RENTALS 
- January held the following rentals: 
 4 non-private pool parties 
 1 private pool party rental 
 1 private leisure pool rental 
 1 non-private lap pool & dive well rental 
 3 EPSD class parties, including the Options homeschool group 

 

AQUATICS SPONSORSHIPS & DONATIONS 



- This is the second year we have begun to generate sponsorship revenue for Aquatics. Revenue from this 
month consisted of 1 new banner sale and 6 banner renewals from 2025 sponsors. 

- For inquiries regarding AQ sponsorship banners or donations to AQ programming such as the Rec Swim 
Team, please contact swim@evrpd.com  

 
 

Fitness and Adult Activities 
Julie Bunton, Fitness and Programs Manager 

Current Programs 

Fitness 
•    Fitness Inclusion Classes – 3 Pilates classes, Zumba Gold, Total Body+, Silver Sneakers 

Circuit and Boom (2 classes), Zumba, 3 Intermediate Yoga classes, 15-15-15, Dance 
Cardio, 2 Gentle Yoga classes, 2 Cycling classes, Bollywood.  

•    Specialty Fitness Classes – Heels Confidence, Senior Strength, Stretch & Balance, Core 
Challenge, TRX & Golf Fitness. 

•    New Trainers:  Heaven (shadowing Cree), Eli (teaching Senior class) 

 

 

   

Adult Activities 
•Elevated Connections – The weekly activities currently include 2 days of Coffee Time, Great 

Courses, Supreme Court, Mahjong Community Play (2 days), Wednesday Art Group, Adult 
Chess, & Friday Fitness Class – Bollywood.   

 

•90’s 2 Now  
Program for those in their 20’s – 30’s 

 

  
 

•Gen X Connect 
Program for those in their 40’s – 60’s 

 

Spanish Core Challenge Voyages Poetry 
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Travel Series:  Italy (Becky talked about travel through Italy, made gelato to share and we 
made masks for Carnival! 
 



January
$4,637.50

9%Remaining Goal
$45,362.50

91%

Personal Training- Progress to Goal 2026

January
$1,170.00

7%
Remaining Goal

$14,830.00
93%

Specialty Classes - Progress to Goal 2026

                
    

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

January
$1,925.00

16%Remaining Goal
10,075.00

83.96%

Adult Activities- Progress to Goal 2026

 



Facility Rentals 
Bethany Paul, Venue Rental Manager 

 

February 2026 Board Report 

January Summary (Finalized) 
Financials 

• Total Facility Rental Revenue (Month): $14,225.00 
• Total Facility Rental Revenue (YTD): $14,225.00 
• Overall % of Annual Goal Achieved (YTD): 7.8% 

Highlights 
• Exceeded monthly Community Center goal by 25% 
• 7.7% Year-over-Year growth rate at the Community Center for January (higher than national average) 

Department Notes 
• Began conversations with Access Fund - a nationwide climbing nonprofit – to discuss a large-scale 

event to potentially be held at Stanley Park later this year  
• Initiated negotiations with Larimer County regarding new fees for 2026 election cycles 

 

February (Anticipated) 
Bookings 

• Total Events: 36 
• Private Events: 3 

• Community/Nonprofit Events: 30 
• Free/No-Charge Events:  3

• February’s free events: 
o Paramedic training (2/2-2/6): Adams, Bighorn, & Chiquita from 6:30am-5:30pm 
o Chamber of Commerce Wedding Alliance meeting (2/12): Chiquita from 7am-12pm 
o EPSD Girls Swim Banquet (2/25): Chiquita from 6pm-9pm 

Department Notes 
• The number of rentals in February will be directly impacted by a free event held in 

Adams/Bighorn/Chiquita for five days    
• Eagle Rock School will be hosting a dance club in Upper Fitness for 3 Saturdays this month  
• The contract with Larimer County should be finalized within the first week of February  

 

 

 

 



Revenue Snapshot 

Facility Revenue (January ’26) % of Annual Goal YTD Status 

Estes Valley Community 
Center $12,505.00 10% 10% 

Stanley Park $425.00 1% 1% 

Marina Pavilion $495.00 4% 4% 

Lake Estes Shelters $800.00 6% 6% 

Notes: 
• Stanley Park, Marina Pavilion, & Lake Estes Shelters closed for the season 
• EVCC closed on 1/1 (New Year’s Day) 
• Adams, Bighorn, & Chiquita closed 1/5-1/7 for new floors 
• Classroom closed 1/8-1/9 for new floors  

 

   
 

  

       



 
Facility Maintenance 
Zachary Zeschin, District Maintenance Manager 

 
We continue to push through major transitions while accomplishing goals and starting off our season on a 
strong note.  Both Community Center Maintenance as well as Parks and Trails have seen movement and 
progress on pending action items. In addition to pursuing current action items, significant effort is being put 
into prepping for the coming months, including staff hiring, training and development, project planning,  
 
The Community Center maintenance programs are going smoothly. While faced with several significant 
repairs over the past month, we are still focusing on Isaac’s training program. To date, we have looked at 
general building knowledge, HVAC systems, and aquatic pump rooms. Isaac and Zach are registered for CPO 
certification in April.  
 
Major repairs over the past month include complete replacement of the lap pool filter pump and motor, 
rebuilding the spa filter pump, replacing the spa chlorinator pump, installation of miscellaneous trim and 
fixtures, purchasing of replacement fans for the cardio area, A/V system core repair, rooftop unit VFD 
replacement and reconfiguration, complete repainting of stairwells and other areas, and more exterior siding 
repairs. Planned maintenance items and projects include lighting repairs, roof leak repairs, the 2026 Leisure 
Pool maintenance closure, new fan installations, exterior signage repairs, and other small items.  
 

Isaac rebuilding spa filter 
pump. 



FEBRUARY 2026 GOLF COURSES

Tree care is another important task that takes place on the  
golf courses throughout the winter. In addition to watering  
and fence repair, pruning becomes a priority. 

Staff generally targets low hanging dead branches. 
By removing the dead branches the tree can redirect its  
energy and nutrients to healthy branches. 

Winter is the best time to prune Pondersa Pines in Colorado. 
Dormant conifer pruning is less likely to attract disease and 
insects and allows the tree to conserve its energy for spring 
growth, rather than reacting to the pruning. 

The limited winter staff and equipment requires staff to 
prioritize which of the hundreds of trees will receive winter care. 



FEBRUARY 2026 GOLF COURSES

RIGHT: More traffic control work this off season. Here, Tom 
Leba prepares pollinator habitat protection signage to be 
reinstalled along holes 12,13 and 14. 

Clearing snow drifts is a good opportunity for equipment operation training for our Zec Moss, our AIT.



FEBRUARY 2026 GOLF COURSES

I was able to attend the 2026 GCSAA conference and trade show in Orlando Feb 2nd – 5th . this year the GCSAA 
celebrated our 100th year of “Keeping the Game on Course.” 

This annual event offers a wide range of educational sessions, workshops, seminars and the four-acre trade floor. The 
trade floor is always impressive with hundreds of exhibitors showcasing the latest tools, equipment, products, and 
services designed to increase efficiencies in the turf management industry. Autonomous equipment is the future of the 
industry, each course however will have a different return on investment. 

Some educational topics attended included:
• “Sustainable by Design: Smarter Plants, Healthier Courses” This course reaffirmed the value of our turf reduction areas 

and offered tips on establishing former turf areas to lower input plants. 
• “Data Driven Turf Management: Actionable information from Remote Sensing.” This course discussed technology such 

as drone imagery, remote sensing, and passive microwave radiometry and how some courses are using this information 
to dictate irrigation cycles. While Estes Park Golf Courses are not yet able to embrace this technology, some remote 
sensing devices such as portable moisture meters could be implemented to aid in more water conservation efforts. 

• “Beyond Turf: Building People, Culture and Purpose” This seminar focused on best practices for mentoring apprentices. 
University of Wisconsin professors, USGA representatives and consulting firms shared information that will have a direct 
impact on our Assistant in Training program. 



 
February 17, 2026 

   Agenda Item: 2.C.5 
 

 

Agenda Title:   Staff Reports – Marina Operations 
Submitted by:  Keith Williams, Marina Manager 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
MARINA OVERVIEW 
Two new T2 Parking Kiosks have been ordered. We were able to negotiate a 59% discount on the kiosks. The 
substantial discount allows us to essentially purchase two kiosks for the price of one. This additional kiosk will 
accept cash, cards and tap-to-pay and will be located at or near the entrance to the marina store. We will 
also have a unit with solar power, tap-to-pay and mobile/cellular data located at the entrance to Wapiti. 
With the additional unit at the marina store, as well as coverage at Wapiti, we now have full automated 
vehicle permits at all parking areas. This streamlines the permit and patrol process for customers and staff.  
 
The process for designing the Lippert interior for our 10-passenger pontoon boat is very simple and 
convenient. Lippert has a 3D builder which shows the complete configuration before placing the order. This 
image shows the layout. The total price is less than $4500 for a complete brand new interior for this boat 
which should extend its useful life several more years and command a higher selling price when it comes 
time to replace the boat.  
 

 
 
OFF SEASON PROJECTS 
Other off-season projects include a complete overhaul of the pedal cart fleet, planning, purchasing and 
repairing kayaks, stand-ups, bikes and other rental items to ensure we are fully ready for the Spring. Ordering 
and installing new T2 Kiosk at Wapiti Meadows.  
 
FareHarbor reservations are open for 2026.  
 
TENTATIVE MARINA OPERATING DATES:  
Core Season Hours: 
Monday 8AM to 7PM 
Tuesday 8AM to 6PM 
Wednesday 8AM to 7PM 
Thursday 8AM to 7PM 
Friday 8AM to 8PM 
Saturday 8AM to 8PM 
Sunday 8AM to 7PM 
 



April 1 to May 21 – open weekends full reservations: Boats, Canoes, Kayaks, SUPS, Bikes, Pedal Carts ALL 
available for rent… weather permitting. Early season weekend hours may be shortened based on 
reservations and weather.  
 
May 22 to August 9 – open 7 days a week (no rentals on Tuesdays).  
 
August 10 to October 31 – open 7 days a week. Late season schedule may be shortened based on 
reservations and weather. 



 
February 17 2026 

 
   Agenda Item: 2.C.6 

 

 

Agenda Title:   Staff Reports – Campground Operations 

Submitted by:   Zenda Smith, Campgrounds Manager 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 

February 2026 
During January and early February, I have been continuing to work on our planned capital improvement 
projects. One of our biggest projects this season is the replacement of the pool pump house/restroom building 
at the Mary’s Lake Campground. The RFP for this project was released on January 12th. The pre-bid meeting 
on January 26th attracted 11 companies, which made me very hopeful that the competition would encourage 
reasonable bids. Numerous questions from potential bidders were submitted in the following week, and 3 
addendums were issued on February 5th. Unfortunately, many of the interested companies ended up being too 
busy to fit the project into their schedules, and only 4 companies submitted bids before the deadline on 
February 9th. To our surprise, the bids we received were astronomically higher than what we anticipated. We 
had budgeted $86,500 which seemed more than reasonable for the construction of a 10’ x 16’ shed with a 
toilet and sink. The bids received were: 

TCC Corporation – Loveland   $201,029.00 

Spire Building Group – Littleton  $278.300.00 

Ranack Corporation – Loveland  $165,706.91 

KR Construction – Colorado Springs  $292,766.00  

I know … shocking. The proposed costs ranged between $1,035 and $1,829 /square foot. I swear I did not 
specify gold-plated fixtures and imported marble floors! So, if the board decides after discussion not to approve 
one of these bids, I will begin exploring other options to replace the non-ADA compliant restroom with perhaps 
a stand-alone prefabricated building that can be installed next to the current building at a more reasonable 
cost. We can also continue reaching out to local builders who didn’t participate in the bidding process to see if 
any of them can complete the project within our real-world budget. 

Truckloads of boxes will begin arriving over the next few weeks that are packed full of new store inventory. We 
evaluate sales statistics and then plan accordingly so that most items arrive long before we re-open for the 
season. Processing inventory, adding each new item to the POS system, pricing each item, and redesigning 
displays is tedious process, but is fun and really satisfying. Each year, we also try to find a few new vendors 
who have camping-related items that diversify our camp store’s selection even more. We will be working 
closely with Mary Davis to ensure that we are monitoring our inventory levels throughout the season. 

Other mid-winter tasks that have been completed include: 

• Completing the hiring process for new Workcampers 
• Scheduling an AED/CPR training course for Workcampers  
• Scheduling propane dispensing training course for Workcampers 
• Updating and ordering campground maps 
• Updating site descriptions and information on reserveamerica.com 
• Securing a new contract with our cleaning company 
• Updating staff training materials 
• Corresponding with the incoming Workamper staff   
• Ordering staff uniforms and nametags 
• Completing routine maintenance on our tractor and skid steer 



                                                            Mary's Lake Campground
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

January 137,314.06 122,261.36 110,208.52 117,996.41 79,335.45                
February 74,648.35 83,468.20 76,744.41 70,174.60
March 69,780.97 83,759.93 83,164.09 62,730.11
April 63,973.71 57,405.25 59,035.79 35,850.80
May 65,520.36 62,119.78 68,854.00 72,242.77
June 128,980.18 97,623.26 108,155.36 115,056.68
July 129,046.14 99,629.92 105,540.48 117,293.73
August 104,560.01 80,996.58 72,283.15 85,112.37
September 39,437.19 35,759.03 36,290.18 26,032.35
October 187.77 160.91 -86.84 29.04
November  
December

813,448.74$            723,184.22$            720,189.14$            702,518.86$             79,335.45$               

Total To Date $137,314.06 $122,261.36 $110,208.52 $117,996.41 $79,335.45

                                                     East Portal Campground
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

January 40,623.24 64,892.30 52,842.29 69,319.00 48,738.25                 
February 26,912.00 48,285.28 45,880.68 44,273.85
March 27,207.04 55,353.20 46,406.65 32,070.85
April 25,131.44 33,567.35 28,966.40 27,328.93
May 25,028.77 31,436.11 35,327.79 31,846.38
June 28,617.85 38,318.88 50,313.40 47,945.28
July 34,764.39 38,120.26 46,909.51 41,088.74
August 25,144.57 31,353.83 22,654.59 24,215.70
September 9,692.93 11,619.00 8,959.63 5,818.43
October -308.00 -   -123.70
November
December

242,814.23$            352,946.21$            338,260.94$            323,783.46$             48,738.25$               

Total To Date 40,623.24$               64,892.30$               52,842.29$               69,319.00$               48,738.25$               

2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Totals To Date 177,937.30$            187,153.66$            163,050.81$            187,315.41$             128,073.70$             
Annual Total 1,056,262.97$         1,076,130.43$         1,058,450.08$         1,026,302.32$         128,073.70$             
Annual Budget 1,222,260.00$         1,173,550.00$         1,134,350.00$         1,047,750.00$         1,032,300.00$         
over/under (165,997.03)$           (97,419.57)$             (75,899.92)$             (21,447.68)$              (904,226.30)$           

The revenue report below has been adjusted from previous reports to reflect net revenue instead of gross 
revenue. Aspira fees and lodging taxes have been deducted. Also, you will notice that no revenue is reported 
in November and December. Camping revenue generated in these two months is now added into the January 
revenue since it applies to the succeeding budget year. We are indeed off to a slow start… could be due to the 
re-opening of the Moraine Park campground, which was closed for an infrastructure improvement project in 
2024 and 2025, but that is just a guess. Reservations usually pick up as we get closer to the season. 

Thank you for your continued support, 

Zenda Smith 
Campgrounds Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

      



 
February 17, 2026 

 

Agenda Item: 2.C.7 
 
 

 
Agenda Title:   Staff Reports – Human Resources 
Submitted by:   Robin Fallon, Human Resource Manager  
 

February 2026 

HR Goals/Projects     
Employee Engagement  

• For the January Manager’s Meeting the team went bowling.  Everyone had a great time, and Austin 
had the best punching bag score!  

• In January we celebrated International Sweatpants Day on January 21st by allowing employees to wear 
their sweatpants to work. 

Safety 
• At the January Safety Meeting, we had a presentation by our SDA Safety Team, Kyle Brown and Hunter 

Freeman on EVRPD’s experience modification (emod) and workers compensation metrics compared to 
other districts in the pool.  We also set the date for our District Safety Walk which will take place on 
April 21, 2026.  The next meeting is scheduled for February 17, 2026, at 9:00am. 

 

Other Projects for 2026 
• Employee Handbook revision.  Update: Handbook still in process completion is a top priority for Q1 

2026. 

• Learning Management System Role Out: Selected Traliant LMS System. Configuring system and will roll 
out in Q1.  All employees will be required to take the Sexual Harassment course.  Anyone who 
processes credit cards will be required to take the PCI compliance class.  All full-time employees will 
have access to the entire library, which includes leadership, soft skills, compliance, AI, and health and 
safety courses. 

• Recruiting has been a focus since December.   
o Three of the four positions have been filled.  The EVCC Facility Manager and Recreation 

Coordinator have already started, and the Parks and Trails Maintenance Technician will start at 
the beginning of March.  We are still sourcing candidates and interviewing for the Assistant 
Marina Manager. 

o All Workcamper positions have been filled and making offers for returning seasonal employees 
begins in February.     

• At the December Safety Meeting, we assigned safety topics to committee members to present at our 
2026 Safety Meetings and Department Safety Manuals. We also reviewed incidents.  The next meeting 
is scheduled for January 20, 2026, at 9:00am. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Workers’ Compensation 
January no injuries reported: Two open claims: Campground  
 

Turnover Statistics 

Staffing/Turnover Summary  

Jan-26 
Active 
Employees Terms 

New 
Hires 

Monthly 
Turnover 

Q1 
Turnover 

YTD 
Turnover 

FT 32 0 1 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
PT 63 5 4 7.94% 7.94% 7.94% 
Seasonal 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00%           0.00% 
Total 95 5 5 5.26% 5.26% 5.26% 
     

There was no full-time employee turnover in January 2026 or 2025. In 2024 the monthly turnover for January 
was 3.23%.   
 
Turnover for Part-time employees in January 2026 was 7.94%; compared to January 2025, which was 5.08% and 
January 2024 was 1.64%.  We had five (5) part-time employees leave the organization in January.  Four (4) were 
from Aquatics, two (2) of them left due to their school schedules and will be back in the summer, two (2) of 
them were hired and failed to start due to issues with their I9 verification.  The other resignation was from our 
Adult Programs department.  The instructor left because she was commuting from Loveland and it wasn’t 
enough hours/pay for the commute.   
 
There are no seasonal employees active for January 2026, 2025, or 2024.   

 

Recruitment 

Positions filled 
Full-time Parks and Trials Maintenance Technician – Hired Payton Zelle who will start in March 
All workcamper positions are filled for Campgrounds, Golf Operations, Golf Maintenance and Parks and Trails.  
 
Open Positions January 2026  
Full-time (8-month Contract) Marina Assistant Manager – Sourcing and Interviewing candidates 
Part-time Marketing Assistant -position posted and advertised, reviewing resumes 
 
Always accepting applications for additional Lifeguards, Personal Trainers, Sports Officials and Specialty 
Instructors.  Reviewing seasonal rehires.   
 
All seasonal positions for 2026 are posted. 
 
 
 



Marketing and Communications Board Report – February, 2026

It’s time to update rate cards, info banners and webpages with 2026 info and 
prices and new photos! 



 
February 17, 2026 

 

Agenda Item: 2.C.10 
 
 

 
Agenda Title:   Staff Reports – District Maintenance 
Submitted by:   Zachary Zeschin, District Maintenance Manager  
 

February 2026 

As our season approaches, Parks and Trails are in preparation for an 
efficient and productive summer. We have accepted a candidate for the 
Full-Time Parks and Trails Technician position and have also secured two 
work campers. We aim to hire one more part-time seasonal employee. In 
addition to staffing, we are pursuing open projects including contracted 
mulch spreading, bridge repair, building maintenance repairs, tree and 
shrub pruning around the Lake Estes trail, and ballfield season turnover 
including rebuilding of pitching mound and batter’s boxes. Our cleaning 
contract with Magic Rose, who provides cleaning services to restrooms 
throughout the year, was finalized for the coming season. This will be 
evaluated on an annual basis. Training materials and programs are being 
developed for Parks and Trails positions, which will be utilized this coming 
season. Trail and trash runs are being completed 3-4 times per week, with 
that number increasing to 7-14 times per week shortly. A major cleanup of 
the Stanley Park maintenance yard was completed with close to two full 
roll-off dumpsters filled. Lastly, tree work and pruning continues around 
Cherokee Draw and the Lake Estes trail aimed at aesthetic improvements.  
District Maintenance is also making progress on open items, both with 
new projects, and in support of current open projects. In the coming 
months we look to complete installation of the skate park shade shelter, 
pad preparation for a new ballfield storage shed, plumbing repairs at Lake 
Trail restroom facilities, pursuit of Stanley Park paving and playground 
donation possibilities, and evaluation of portable restroom contracts. 
Support is being provided as needed for the Mary’s Lake pumphouse 
project and the golf course paving project.  

Over the next month we will continue to focus on systems, processes, and 
implementation. That will be a key theme going forward for this season. 
We are confident in our labor numbers and will continue to focus on how 
to use this labor effectively. Another consistent aim will be maintaining 
and uplifting our current facilities. While there are some major 
improvements planned, it will be important to focus efforts on our current 
facilities and changing needs with increased traffic all throughout the 
district.  

 

Golf Course monument 
solar system repair.  

Rebuilt spa pump and 
motor.  
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   Agenda Item:  2.D 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Title:   Financial Reports  

2.D.1 January 2026 Consolidated FS & Disbursements 

Attachments: 

___ Resolution        
___ Report      
___ Contract      

___ Letter        
___ Minutes  
___ Map 

___ Other: 



 2026 YTD Actual
$ Change from 

Last Year
2026 Annual 

Budget
Actual as % of 

Budget
Operating Revenues

Administration 74$                             (2,488)                       13,700                      0.5%
Campgrounds 128,074                   (59,344)$                 1,062,300$            12.1%
Community Center 248,322                   64,440$                   1,338,950$            18.5%
Golf 70,511                      17,813                      2,531,400               2.8%
Marina 9,417                        4,150                        896,500                   1.1%
Parks 425                             440                             41,000                      1.0%
Recreation 21,649                      4,152                        122,300                   17.7%

Total Operating Revenues 478,470                   29,163                      6,006,150               8.0%

Operating Expenses
Personnel 352,226                   11,537                      4,195,768               8.4%
Utilities & Fuel 43,019                      12,997                      583,804                   7.4%
Operating Supplies 27,970                      7,696                        458,704                   6.1%
Repairs & Maintenance 36,596                      15,893                      458,700                   8.0%
Merchandise Purchases 42,789                      3,922                        414,800                   10.3%
Contract & Professional Services 4,710                        (582)                           163,402                   2.9%
IT & Communications 25,033                      5,968                        273,871                   9.1%
P&L Insurance 13,064                      578                             155,172                   8.4%
Credit Card Fees 5,973                        2,186                        132,931                   4.5%
Other Operating Expenses 10,156                      4,810                        121,300                   8.4%

Total Operating Expenses 561,537                   65,005                      6,958,453               8.1%
Income (Loss) from Operations (83,066)                    (35,842)                    (952,303)                 

Non-Operating Revenues
Property Taxes -                              -                              3,280,762               0.0%
Intergovernmental Revenue -                              -                              227,500                   0.0%
Interest Income 28,821                      (4,069)                       374,000                   7.7%
Transfers from Reserves -                              -                              1,073,138               0.0%

Total Non-Operating Revenues 28,821                      (4,069)                       4,955,400               0.6%

Non-Operating Expenses
Capital Outlay 38,617                      (24,625)                    2,091,000               1.8%
County Tax Collection Exp -                              -                              62,135                      0.0%
Debt Service 96,644                      15,627                      1,632,442               5.9%
Maint. & Contingency Reserves -                              -                              157,077                   0.0%

Total Non-Operating Expenses 135,262                   (8,998)                       3,942,654               3.4%
Net Income/(Loss) (189,507)$              (30,913)$                 60,443$                   

Estes Valley Recreation and Park District
YTD Income Statement 01/31/2026 (8.3% of Year)



2026 2025
Current Assets

Cash - Operating Accounts 252,587$                 270,733$                 
Cash - Investment Pools 8,805,799                8,526,684                
Property Taxes Receivable 3,102,790                2,915,166                
Accounts Receivable 121,012                    170,955                    
Inventory 138,283                    130,104                    
Prepaid Expenses 202,000                    186,872                    

Total Current Assets 12,622,471$          12,200,515$          

Property and Equipment
Work in Progress 544,409                    137,028                    
Leased Assets 442,630                    442,630                    
Intangible Assets 123,232                    123,232                    
Land 2,115,572                2,115,572                
Buildings, Leasehold Improvements & Equipment 47,193,727             46,683,419             
Accumulated Depreciation (14,039,095)            (12,830,825)            

Total Property and Equipment 36,380,475             36,671,056             
Other Assets - Deferred Amount on Debt Refunding 60,313                       66,348                       

Total Assets 49,063,259$          48,937,919$          

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable 211,300$                 176,108$                 
Current Portion, Long-Term Debt 1,375,873                1,325,183                
Gift Certificates and Customer Funds on Account 19,374                       25,278                       
Accrued Payroll and Compensated Leave Payable 256,977                    243,989                    
Deferred/Unearned Revenue 76,248                       87,084                       
Deferred Property Taxes Receivable 3,102,790                2,915,166                
Other Current Liabilities 42,738                       37,623                       

Total Current Liabilities 5,085,299                4,810,430                

Long-Term Liabilities
Leases Payable 2,211,485                2,261,820                
Bonds Payable 11,415,000             12,555,000             

Total Long-Term Liabilities 13,626,485             14,816,820             

Total Liabilities 18,711,783             19,627,249             

Net Position
Beginning Balance 30,540,983             29,469,264             
Current Year Net Income/(Loss) (189,507)                  (158,594)                  

Total Net Position 30,351,476             29,310,670             

Total Liabilities and Net Position 49,063,259$          48,937,919$          

Estes Valley Recreation and Park District
Balance Sheet as of 01/31/2026



Bank Date Vendor Document no. Amount
Operating Account 1/2/2026 V01315--Paycor, Inc. 2,652.07

1/7/2026 V01315--Paycor, Inc. 1,022.40
1/8/2026 V01005--Ace Hardware 154421 35.62
1/8/2026 V01013--Air-O-Pure 154422 600.00
1/8/2026 V01024--Amazon Capital Services 154423 499.67
1/8/2026 V01625--AYG Service LLC 154424 156.00
1/8/2026 V01056--BluGuard Security LLC 154425 34.99
1/8/2026 V01061--Briggs Carpet Care of Estes Park, LLC 154426 1,800.00
1/8/2026 V01493--CEBT 154427 40,837.62
1/8/2026 V01135--DigiQuatics 154428 563.43
1/8/2026 V01137--DIRECTV 154429 299.98
1/8/2026 V01161--Estes Park Lumber 154430 84.00
1/8/2026 V01166--Estes Park Sanitation 154431 445.50
1/8/2026 V01180--foreUP Golf Software 154432 1,230.00
1/8/2026 V01520--Gempler's Inc. 154433 1,128.19
1/8/2026 V01194--Golf & Sport Solutions 154434 11,304.17
1/8/2026 V01626--Gregory Quigley 154435 28.02
1/8/2026 V01255--Lisa Von Bargen 154436 28.01
1/8/2026 V01286--NAPA 154437 287.57
1/8/2026 V01288--Natural Structures 154438 13,125.00
1/8/2026 V01352--R&R Products, Inc 154439 555.60
1/8/2026 V01357--Range View Security, Inc. 154440 120.00
1/8/2026 V01366--Robin Fallon 154441 15.70
1/8/2026 V01371--Rocky Mountain Dumpsters 154442 1,290.00
1/8/2026 V01413--Syndeo LLC aka Yiptel 154443 1,015.04
1/8/2026 V01421--The Aqueous Solution, Inc. 154444 2,494.94
1/8/2026 V01432--Titleist 154445 755.17
1/8/2026 V01442--Trailblazer Broadband 154446 2,638.80
1/8/2026 V01628--Sylvia Riffle 154447 640.80
1/8/2026 V01624--Todd Owen 154448 60.00
1/22/2026 V01013--Air-O-Pure 154449 600.00
1/22/2026 V01030--Apex Roofing Co. 154450 7,899.25
1/22/2026 V01061--Briggs Carpet Care of Estes Park, LLC 154451 300.00
1/22/2026 V01104--Colorado Dept of Revenue 154452 346.25
1/22/2026 V01114--Copoco's Honey 154453 1,815.80
1/22/2026 V01153--Enviropest 154454 177.00
1/22/2026 V01162--Estes Park News 154455 1,424.00
1/22/2026 V01167--Estes Park School District R-3 154456 648.86
1/22/2026 V01211--High Plains Excavation & Haulin, LLP 154457 180.00
1/22/2026 V01240--Keith Williams 154458 676.00
1/22/2026 V01335--Prairie Mountain Media 154459 23.00
1/22/2026 V01356--Range Servant 154460 1,332.50
1/22/2026 V01380--Safeway Stores, Inc 154461 97.93
1/22/2026 V01631--Tamara Glessner 154462 54.06
1/22/2026 V01529--The UPS Store #2526 154463 32.51
1/22/2026 V01435--Town of Estes Park-other 154464 503.00
1/22/2026 V01545--Umpqua Feather Merchants 154465 1,205.73

Estes Valley Recreation and Park District
Check register

January 1-31, 2026



Bank Date Vendor Document no. Amount
1/22/2026 V01454--Universal Controls Solution LLC 154466 1,161.52
1/22/2026 V01457--US Postal Service 154467 332.00
1/22/2026 V01573--Altitude Athletic Surfaces, LLC 154468 32,146.44
1/22/2026 V01048--Bank of The San Juans 154469 80,617.51
1/22/2026 V01629--GreenONE Industries, Inc. 154470 11,939.00
1/22/2026 V01630--INTELLID Inc. 154471 26,011.65
1/22/2026 V01612--Meyer Skidmore & Company 154472 19,501.99
1/22/2026 V01455--Upper Thompson Sanitation District 154473 10,030.37
1/28/2026 V01425--The Lifeguard Store, Inc. Voided - 154405 -285.52
1/29/2026 V01024--Amazon Capital Services 154474 2,441.29
1/29/2026 V01137--DIRECTV 154475 201.98
1/29/2026 V01504--Harlequin's Warehouse 154476 2,103.00
1/29/2026 V01272--Mary Davis 154477 1,611.57
1/29/2026 V01292--NLD Graphics & Printing 154478 1,183.80
1/29/2026 V01305--O'Reilly Auto Parts 154479 169.88
1/29/2026 V01330--Pomp's Tire Service, Inc. 154480 672.68
1/29/2026 V01349--Push Pedal Pull, Inc. 154481 6,180.00
1/29/2026 V01413--Syndeo LLC aka Yiptel 154482 100.72
1/29/2026 V01425--The Lifeguard Store, Inc. 154483 285.52
1/29/2026 V01451--UMB Bank, N.A. 154484 400.00
1/29/2026 V01462--Verizon Wireless 154485 185.12
1/29/2026 V01478--Wickham Tractor Co. 154486 535.40
1/29/2026 V01436--Town of Estes Park 154487 16,411.03

Electronic Payments 1/2/2026 V01065--Callaway Golf 2,105.99
1/2/2026 V01111--Connecting Point 3,750.84
1/2/2026 V01360--Red Rocket Web Specialists 199.00
1/2/2026 V01412--Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC 7,551.89
1/2/2026 V01473--West Chem 149.00
1/2/2026 V01476--Western Paper Distributors Inc. 405.56
1/2/2026 V01595--Van Horn Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 4,925.00
1/7/2026 V01315--Paycor, Inc. -1,022.40
1/7/2026 V01315--Paycor, Inc. 1,022.40
1/9/2026 V01072--CenturyLink 260.48
1/9/2026 V01111--Connecting Point 22,714.98
1/9/2026 V01149--Eldorado Artesian Springs 23.50
1/9/2026 V01196--Golf Safety 285.00
1/9/2026 V01213--Hillyard Industries, Inc. 878.34
1/9/2026 V01329--Polar Gas 43.97
1/9/2026 V01343--Primos Garage Doors 3,815.82
1/9/2026 V01476--Western Paper Distributors Inc. 218.09
1/9/2026 V01483--Xcel Energy 966.27
1/9/2026 V01544--Wilson Sporting Goods Co. 1,216.76
1/9/2026 V01595--Van Horn Engineering & Surveying, Inc. 1,640.00
1/9/2026 V01627--Evergreen Surety 140.00
1/22/2026 V01002--7522 Electric LLC 100.00
1/22/2026 V01014--Air-Systems Engineering, Inc. 6,209.34
1/22/2026 V01017--All Copy Products Inc. 127.70
1/22/2026 V01072--CenturyLink 104.23
1/22/2026 V01087--CivicPlus LLC 4,617.27
1/22/2026 V01091--ClearStar Inc. 225.40



Bank Date Vendor Document no. Amount
1/22/2026 V01095--CO Spec Districts Prop & Liab Pool 806.28
1/22/2026 V01264--Lyons Gaddis 63.20
1/22/2026 V01293--Northend Self Storage 255.00
1/22/2026 V01451--UMB Bank, N.A. -400.00
1/22/2026 V01451--UMB Bank, N.A. 400.00
1/22/2026 V01472--Waste Management-Estes Park 1,202.76
1/22/2026 V01476--Western Paper Distributors Inc. 269.56
1/22/2026 V01483--Xcel Energy 691.47
1/22/2026 V01492--Visa-Bank of Colorado 10,046.20
1/22/2026 V01543--T2 Systems, Inc. 315.00
1/22/2026 V01622--Gordon Electric Supply, Inc. 2,940.00
1/30/2026 V01014--Air-Systems Engineering, Inc. 1,683.30
1/30/2026 V01072--CenturyLink 261.17
1/30/2026 V01138--Discount Playground Supply 4,354.70
1/30/2026 V01199--Grainger 1.30
1/30/2026 V01324--Pitney Bowes Postage By Phone 100.00
1/30/2026 V01338--Prestige Flag 4,326.39
1/30/2026 V01360--Red Rocket Web Specialists 199.00
1/30/2026 V01465--Virtual Tee Systems LLC 250.00
1/30/2026 V01473--West Chem 149.00

407,589.89

Electronic/Other Transactions:
Transfer to Csafe Debt Service Account 5,711.23         
Transfer to A/P Electronic Pymt Account 71,501.48       
Transfer to Project Account 139,739.50    
Payroll & Payroll Taxes 307,874.84    
NSF returned check 85.00               
Consumer Use Tax Remittance 76.00               
Sales Tax Remittance 505.08            
Marketing Tax Remittance -                   
Voided checks 1,707.92         

Total Disbursements from Operating & Electronic Accounts 934,790.94

Transfer to Csafe Debt Service Account (5,711.23)        
Transfer to A/P Electronic Pymt Account (71,501.48)     
Credit Card Fees withdrawn from CC account 5,358.19         

Total Disbursements 862,936.42



February 17, 2026     

   Agenda Item:  3 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Title:   Regular (Action) Agenda  

Submitted by:   Tom Carosello, Executive Director 

The Action Agenda for the February 17, 2026 Regular Board Meeting includes: 
4. Citizen and Board Comments:

5. Administrative Reports:
A. Executive Director Report
B. Finance Director Report

6. Old Business:
A. None

7. New Business:
A. Pool Pump House and Restroom at Mary's Lake Campground (2026-001) 

Award (Discussion/Action)
B. 2025 Employee Incentive Bonus (Discussion/Action)

8. Further Business:
A. Meetings to Schedule

9. Adjournment

Attachments: 

___ Resolution        
___ Report      
___ Contract      

___ Letter        
___ Minutes  
___ Map 

___ Other: 

Board Action Needed:  
A Motion to (approve or modify) the Action Agenda as presented. 



 February 17, 2026   

   Agenda Item:  4 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Title:   Citizen and Board Comments 

Background Information: 
This item is placed on the agenda to give members of the audience an opportunity to comment 
on any item not on the agenda. It is also an opportunity for the Board to make comments on 
items that are not covered in the agenda 

The Board may either wish to respond to the citizen’s comment depending on the background 
information available or listen to the comments without taking any action. The Board may also 
table the discussion to a future meeting allowing time for staff to prepare background 

Attachments: 

___ Resolution        
___ Report      
___ Contract      

___ Letter        
___ Minutes  
___ Map 

___ Other: 

Board Action Needed:  
No action can be taken from citizens or Board comments since such comments were not 
included on the posted agenda. 



February 17, 2026 

   Agenda Item:  5 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Title:   Administrative Reports  

Submitted by:   Tom Carosello, Executive Director 
      Mary Davis, Finance Director 

Background Information: 
Attached are this month’s administrative reports 

Attachments: 

___ Resolution        
_X_ Report      
___ Contract      

___ Letter        
___ Minutes  
___ Map 

___ Other: 



 
Feb. 17, 2026  

 
   Agenda Item: 5.A  

 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
 
Agenda Title:   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 

Submitted by:   Tom Carosello, Executive Director 
 
Operational Update – 
 

• EVRPD facilities continue to operate according to the following schedules:   
a. Lake Estes Golf Course – Closed for the season  
b. Estes Park Golf Course – Closed for the season 
c. Community Center – Main facility hours are 6 a.m. – 8 p.m. weekdays and 9 a.m. 

– 6 p.m. Saturday and Sunday. Pools close an hour earlier than the rest of the 
facility.  

d. Lake Estes Marina – Closed for the season; parking enforcement still occurring 
e. Mary’s Lake and East Portal campground – Closed for the season 

 
Estes Valley Trails Committee – The committee met Feb. 3 to update priorities in the Trails 
Master Plan and hear briefings on trail financials, staffing and project initiatives from 
administrative and parks and trails staff. 
The committee continues to evaluate volunteer opportunities to assist with trail-maintenance 
projects and is tentatively scheduled to next meet in early June. 
 
Capital Projects/Infrastructure – Rose Paving has been awarded the contract for asphalt 
and concrete reconstruction/installation at the 18-hole golf course maintenance facility and will 
begin work as soon as temperatures are high enough to permit paving (May?). On a related 
note, Apex Roofing is expected to begin work on the cart barn roofs at the same location within 
the next few weeks, weather permitting.  
 
Zach Zeschin and I recently met again with a family wishing to fund a comprehensive, ADA-
accessible playground in Stanley Park. Barring any major geotechnical limitations, it appears 
as if an undeveloped tract just north of the existing zipline will work for evaluation purposes. 
Progress updates will follow accordingly.  
 
Bids for the “reconstruction” of the Mary’s Lake Campground pool pumphouse and restroom 
came it significantly (and curiously) higher than what is budgeted for the project. As a result, 
we will be discussing alternatives with our contact at the Bureau of Reclamation, as the project 
was to be partially funded with a federal T-28 grant. It is possible the pool will be unavailable 
for a portion or all of the camping season this year if we can’t expedite a solution.  
 
Planning for repair/replacement of wooden decking on pedestrian bridges and outdated 
trail/parking lot signage along the entire length of the Lake Estes Trail continues, and Parks 
and Trails staff are seeking estimates from qualified contractors for repair work, which we 



would like to have done this spring. This work will likely occur in a phased approach, with 
temporary closures to the trail and bridge areas while the work is performed.  
 
The insurance adjuster representing the contractor responsible for the faulty/failing installation 
of the surfacing of the lap-pool deck continues to consult with a third-party engineering firm to 
determine what is causing/has caused the surface to deteriorate. To date, we have not 
received the results of testing performed in mid-December or further correspondence, but legal 
counsel will continue to negotiate a “settlement” with the contractor/insurance firm, and I will 
provide an update when a resolution has been reached.  
 
We continue to collaborate with Town Public Works Department staff and Van Horn 
Engineering for the addition of a sidewalk on the east side of Community Drive and a paving 
plan for the parking lot at Stanley Park. While no exact timeframe has been set for this project, 
Van Horn Engineering is currently developing a drainage plan – the last piece needed for a 
complete design – and indications are paving could occur in mid-September, if not sooner. 
Material quantities and a cost estimate should be available in early March, and if they “fit the 
budget” we will move forward on an IGA with the town to formalize plans/logistics. 

A recent update from Kinley Built LLC indicated the fabrication of the new bridge for the “sixth 
green” at Lake Estes Golf Course will not be completed until late March. Federal T-28 grant 
funding will cover approximately half of the cost of the project, and even though the revised 
timeline is not preferable, we are confident installation can still occur this spring. 
 
Grants – Staff is working on preliminary cost estimates for the East Portal Campground water, 
electric and sewer line project to satisfy requirements for a tentative award of $350,000 in 
federal grant funding earmarked for the project.  
Grant applications are also pending for general operating costs (foundation), youth sports 
equipment, community center programming, the permaculture program and outdoor-education 
programming.  

Bureau of Reclamation Updates – We were informed this week of Reclamation’s preliminary 
approval of the specifications for the marina aquatic nuisance species (ANS) decontamination 
station. This project is being fully funded by a federal grant, with construction anticipated this 
year, pending final approval. 
District managers continue to work with Reclamation officials to sharpen the scope of the 
annual work plan for 2026, evaluate various grants for capital improvements/maintenance and 
identify areas in which outdated signage can be removed and/or new signage installed (to 
include Reclamation’s “new” logo). 
 
Staffing – Staffing levels across the District are steady as several departments remain closed 
for the season. However, recruiting efforts continue for parks and trails maintenance staff, golf 
pro shop personnel and lifeguards. We are also currently accepting applications for a part-
time, social-media marketing specialist, with hopes of filling that post in early March.  
On a related note, we are excited to announce that Payton Zelle has accepted an offer to 
become the full-time Parks and Trails Technician; Payton is “moving over” from the marina and 
will officially begin later this month and report to John Peterson.  
 
Policy – Focus areas currently include refinement of the community survey results for 
incorporation into department goals, minor revisions to the personnel handbook, “lowering the 



mod” for workers’ compensation claims/incidents and keeping pace with state property-tax and 
CORA legislation, as well as new background/reporting and training laws for youth recreation 
programming. 
 
Estes Valley Recreation and Park Foundation – The Foundation Board’s next meeting is 
tentatively scheduled for mid-March. The Foundation continues to partner with the school 
district’s Social Services Department and the community center Guest Services Department to 
provide 50-percent coverage of the fees for community center memberships/programming to 
qualifying individuals and/or families. 
  
*As always, please do not hesitate to contact me at any time via cell phone at (970) 382-1356 
or e-mail (tomc@evrpd.com) with questions, comments or suggestions. 
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Agenda Title:   Finance Director’s Report 
Submitted by:   Mary Davis, Finance Director 

January/February 2026 
2025 Audit: Audit fieldwork for 2025 is scheduled during the week of April 6. 

Finance Department Goals:  
Aligning with the District goal of long-term financial sustainability and transparency, the finance team has developed the 
following supporting goals for 2026: 

• Enhance effectiveness of Sage Intacct by leveraging built-in processing/reporting capabilities and available
integrations with other District applications, systems and tools. We are currently testing a new credit card
provider (Ramp) which auto-syncs with Intacct, saving entry time and providing cardholders with more
user/account management support than our current card issuer.

• Continue to train and support department managers - both for use of Intacct, and financial literacy in general.
• Focus finance team professional development on automation/AI tools and methods.

Operating Revenues and Expenses  
At the 1-month/8.3% mark, operating revenues are 8.0% of the annual budget and $29,163 more than January 2025. 
• Campgrounds operating revenue continues a downward trend at $59,344 less than 2025.
• Community Center operating revenue is $64,440 more than 2025.
• Golf operating revenue is $17,813 more than 2025.
• Marina operating revenue is $4,150 more than 2025.
• Parks and Recreation operating revenues compared to 2025 are up by $440 and $4,152 respectively.

Operating expenses are 8.1% of budget overall and $65,005 higher than 2025. Categories notably exceeding the 8.3% 
budget mark include: 
• Merchandise purchases are at 10.3% due to pre-season purchasing.
• IT/Communications are at 9.1% due to annual payment of a license fee and some necessary hardware

(laptop/desktop) purchases.

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses 
• No property taxes or intergovernmental revenues have been received yet for 2026.
• Interest income is $4,069 less than 2025 due to lower rates; and is 7.7% of the annual budget amount.
• The District invested $38,617 in capital purchases (1.8% of annual budget) in January, including flooring replacement

at the Community Center, downpayment on the roof for a cartbarn at the 18-hole course, and purchase of picnic
tables and trash receptacles for the new pickleball/basketball courts at Stanley Park.

• $96,644 in capital lease payments were made in January.
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   Agenda Item: 7.A 

 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Agenda Title: Demo and Construction of Pool Pump House and Restroom at the Estes Park 
                        Campground at Mary’s Lake Facility (2026-001) Bid Award (Discussion/Action)   

Submitted by:  Zenda Smith, Campgrounds Manager 

Background Information:  
On January 12,2026 the Estes Valley Recreation and Park District (EVRPD) issued a Request for Proposals 
(RFP) seeking proposals from qualified contractors to remove the current pool pump house and restroom 
building and replace it with a new ADA accessible building at the Estes Park Campground at Mary’s Lake. 
A total of four (4) proposals were received and formally opened on February 9, 2026.  
The bid totals are as follows: 

Bidder: Company / Contractor Base Bide 
KR Construction Group $ 292,766.00 
Ranack Corporation of Colorado $ 165,706.91 
TCC Corporation $ 201,029.00 
SPIRE Building Group $ 278,300.00 

 
Attachments: 

___ Resolution                                 
___ Report                                
___ Contract                                   

___ Letter                           
___ Minutes                                  
___ Map 

_X_ Other: Proposals

 
Staff Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the Board of Directors reject all bids received for the reconstruction of the Mary’s 
Lake Campground pool pumphouse and restroom and direct staff to close the current procurement 
process. 
Bids received for the project came in significantly higher than the approved project budget. Due to the 
substantial discrepancy between the estimate/budgeted amount and the submitted bids, staff does not 
recommend awarding the contract at this time. 
The project was anticipated to be partially funded through a federal T-28 grant administered by the 
Bureau of Reclamation. Staff will be consulting with our Bureau contact to discuss potential alternatives, 
including possible scope adjustments, rebidding options, or funding modifications. 

 
Board Action Needed:  
A motion to (approve, modify, or deny) award the bid for the Demo and Construction of Pool Pump House 
and Restroom at the Estes Park Campground at Mary’s Lake Facility to _________,  
subject to final contract terms. 

Or 
A motion to (approve, modify, or deny) reject all bids received in response to RFP 2026-001 Demo and 
Construction of Pool Pump House and Restroom at the Estes Park Campground at Mary’s Lake Facility,  
as each proposal exceeds the approved budget, and direct staff to formally close the procurement process. 
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   Agenda Item: 7.B  

 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
  
Agenda Title:    2025 Employee Incentive Bonus (Discussion/Action) 

Submitted by:   Mary Davis, Finance Director 

 
Background Information:   
2025 was the first year for the District bonus plan. The Board’s District goal of “fostering 
collaboration among departments to ensure financial transparency and accountability, identify 
revenue-growth opportunities, implement cost-recovery strategies and ensure adequate 
reserves” was used as the primary District-wide goal. Favorable variance of actual vs. 
originally budgeted loss from operations was the core metric, with a minimum reserve 
threshold of $50,000, (this has been the minimum target for the District since 2013). 
Actual eligible salaries were $2,803,260. Applying the estimated payroll taxes/benefits rates 
(14% for full-time, 10% for part-time and seasonal) resulted in a base for bonus calculation of 
$3,162,248. 
The favorable operating variance of $607,989 less the minimum reserves threshold of $50,000 
exceeds the amount required to pay a maximum 10% bonus.  

Calculation:
Original budget loss from operations (1,062,715)$        
Actual loss from operations (current estimate) (454,726)              
Favorable operating variance 607,989               
Less reserves threshold (50,000)                
Amount available for bonus 557,989$             
Base eligible salaries+ fringe for bonus calc 3,162,248$         
Amount available as % of base eligible salaries + fringe 17.65%
Capped at max bonus % per policy 10.00%
Estimated max bonus expense using actual fringe rates 313,458$             
Estimated bonus expense included in 2025 revised budget 340,000$              

With payroll taxes, work comp and retirement match included, a total maximum bonus of 10% 
is estimated to be $313,458. The revised budget for 2025 included a provision of $340,000 in 
estimated bonus expense. 

 
Board Action Needed:  
A motion to (approve, deny,) the 2025 District employee bonus payout. 
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  Agenda Item: 8.A 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Agenda Title:    Meetings to Schedule   

Submitted by:   Tom Carosello, Executive Director 

Upcoming Meetings: 

• Next Regular Board Meeting
Tuesday, February 17, 2026 at 6:00pm – Estes Valley Community Center (Lower Level)

• Trails Committee Meeting:
Tuesday, May 5, 2026 at 6:00pm – Estes Valley Community Center (Lower Level)
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